## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM503159

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Ironwood Mezzanine Fund III LP		11/21/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	docuLynx, Inc.
Street Address:	6916 N. 97th Circle
Internal Address:	Suites C & D
City:	Omaha
State/Country:	NEBRASKA
Postal Code:	68122
Entity Type:	Corporation: NEBRASKA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4021834	DOCULYNX INC.	
Registration Number:	4428879	DOCHARBOR CLOUD	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6123408827

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-492-6842

Email: ip.docket@dorsey.com

Jeffrey R. Cadwell, Dorsey & Whitney LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

50 South Sixth Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **Suite 1500** 

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeffrey R. Cadwell
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey R. Cadwell/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2018

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=docuLynx & Ironwood Trademarks Sec Interest Release#page1.tif source=docuLynx & Ironwood Trademarks Sec Interest Release#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0233

source=docuLynx & Ironwood Trademarks Sec Interest Release#page3.tif source=docuLynx & Ironwood Trademarks Sec Interest Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0234

# RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made effective as of November 21, 2018, by IRONWOOD MEZZANINE FUND III LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Secured Party") for itself and as collateral agent for other Creditors (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement] referenced below)(the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of docuLynx, Inc., a Nebraska corporation (the "Company").

WHEREAS, docuLynx, Inc., a Nebraska corporation (the "Borrower"), certain creditors and the Secured Party are parties to that certain Amended and Restated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of February 14, 2017, as amended by that certain First Amendment and Waiver dated as of June 12, 2017, by that certain Second Amendment and Waiver dated as of November 8, 2017, by that certain Third Amendment to Amended and Restated Note Purchase Agreement dated as of January 29, 2018, and by that certain Fourth Amendment to Amended and Restated Note Purchase Agreement and Waiver dated as of May 11, 2018 (as the same may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time (the "Note Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which the Lenders agreed to extend to the Borrower certain credit accommodations;

WHEREAS, the Company has granted security interests to the Secured Party under the Security Agreement dated as of September 13, 2013 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Company executed and delivered a Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks dated as of September 13, 2013 (the "Confirmatory Grant") granting the Secured Party, among other collateral as set forth therein, a security interest in and lien on the trademarks identified on Exhibit A hereto (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office against the Trademark Collateral on September 17, 2013 at Reel number 5112 and frame number 0874; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has terminated and released its security interests in and liens on the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms not defined in this Release shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Note Purchase Agreement, the Security Agreement, or the Confirmatory Grant, as the case may be.
- 2) <u>Termination and Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Party hereby terminates the Confirmatory Grant and terminates, cancels, releases, and discharges its security interest in and liens on the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademarks

TRADEMARK REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0235 listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> hereto, and the Secured Party hereby reassigns, conveys and transfers to the Company, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and the Trademark Collateral, effective as of the date set forth above.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has executed this Release effective as of the date written above.

IRONWOOD MEZZANINE FUND III LP, as

Secured Party and Collateral Agent

By: Ironwood Mezzanine Management III LLC

Its: General Partner

Name: Carolyn Galiette

Title: Member

**REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0237** 

# Exhibit A

# **United States Trademarks:**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
doculynx	4,021,834	September 6, 2011	United States
DOCHARBOR CLOUD	4428879	November 5, 2013	United States

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006507 FRAME: 0238

**RECORDED: 12/21/2018**